
1

Contact Officer:
Maureen Potter 01352 702322
maureen.potter@flintshire.gov.uk

To: Members of the Social & Health Care Overview & Scrutiny Committee

13 May 2016

Dear Councillor

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Social & Health Care Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee which will be held at 2.00 pm on Thursday, 19th May, 2016 in the Delyn 
Committee Room, County Hall, Mold CH7 6NA to consider the following items.

Members are asked to note that on the rise of the meeting a workshop will be 
held to consider the Annual Council Reporting Framework draft document.

A G E N D A

1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 
To confirm the appointment of a Chair for the Committee.

2 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR 
To appoint a Vice-Chair for the Committee.

3 APOLOGIES 
Purpose: To receive any apologies.

4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS) 
Purpose: To receive any Declarations and advise Members accordingly.

5 MINUTES (Pages 3 - 6)
Purpose: To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the 
Joint Education & Youth and Social & Health Care Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee held on 24 March 2016.

Public Document Pack



2

6 THE IMPROVEMENT PLAN 2016/17 (SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE) (Pages 7 
- 22)

Report of Chief Executive - Cabinet Member for Social Services

Purpose: To enable consideration of the areas of the draft Improvement 
Plan 2016/17 relevant to the Social & Health Care Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee 

7 ROTA VISITS 
Purpose: To receive a verbal report from Members of the Committee.

8 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE) (Pages 23 - 
30)

Report of Environment and Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Facilitator - 

Purpose: To consider the Forward Work Programme of the Social & 
Health Care Overview & Scrutiny Committee. 

Yours faithfully

Peter Evans
Democracy & Governance Manager



JOINT EDUCATION & YOUTH AND SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

24 MARCH 2016

Minutes of the meeting of the Joint Education & Youth and Social & Health 
Care Overview & Scrutiny Committee of Flintshire County Council held at 
County Hall, Mold on Thursday, 24 March 2016

PRESENT: Councillor Carol Ellis (Chair)
Councillors: Marion Bateman, Paul Cunningham, Peter Curtis, Andy 
Dunbobbin, David Healey, Mike Lowe, Dave Mackie, Mike Reece, Ian Smith, 
Nigel Steele-Mortimer and David Wisinger 

CO-OPTED MEMBERS: Janine Beggan, David Hytch, and Rebecca Stark

APOLOGIES:  Councillors:  Adele Davies-Cooke, Hilary Isherwood, Colin 
Legg, Phil Lightfoot, Nancy Matthews,  Vicky Perfect, and Ian Roberts.    
Bernard Stuart and Rev. John Thelwell.

SUBSTITUTIONS: Councillor Sara Parker (for Hilary McGuill)  

CONTRIBUTORS: 
Cabinet Member for Education, Cabinet Member for Social Services,   Chief 
Officer (Education and Youth), Chief Officer (Social Services), Senior 
Manager Children and Workforce, Senior Manager Inclusion and Progression, 
Senior Manager Safeguarding and Commissioning, Early Years and Family 
Support Manager, and Senior Learning Advisor 

ATTENDANCE:

Environment and Social & Health Care Facilitator, Education & Youth and 
Community & Enterprise Facilitator and Committee Officer 

 
8. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR FOR THE MEETING   

The Environment and Social & Health Care Facilitator sought 
nominations for a Chair for the meeting.   

RESOLVED

That Councillor Carol Ellis be appointed as Chair for the meeting.

9. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor  Andy Dunbobbin declared a personal interest in the 
following items due to his capacity as a kinship carer.

Agenda Item 4 – Educational Attainment for Looked After Children in 
Flintshire 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



 Agenda Item 5 – Safeguarding and Child Protection 

Agenda Item 6 – Early Years and Family Support Service Annual 
Update

10. EDUCATIONAL ATTAINMENT OF LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN IN 
FLINTSHIRE 

The Senior Manager Inclusion and Progression introduced a report on 
the academic attainment of Looked After Children (LAC) in Flintshire for the 
year 2014-15.  She provided background information and reported on learner 
outcomes for the Foundation Phase and Key Stages 2, 3 and 4, as detailed in 
the report.  She advised that the education of LAC was a high priority in 
Flintshire and reported on some of the initiatives which had been implemented 
to support better outcomes for this vulnerable group of learners.   

The Chairman thanked the Head of Inclusion Service for her detailed 
report and invited members to raise questions.

Councillor Dave Mackie suggested that information be included in 
future reports to demonstrate how educational attainment was improving for 
LAC.    The Senior Manager Inclusion and Progression agreed to provide 
information on predicted outcomes and actual outcomes in future reports.

Councillor Ian Smith asked how the educational attainment for LAC 
compared to non-LAC.   The Senior Manager Inclusion and Progression 
agreed to provide information on the educational attainment for Flintshire as a 
whole in future reports.

The Chair commented on the significant difficulties which LAC 
frequently had to overcome at an early age, and emphasised that this also 
needed to be taken into account when acknowledging their achievements.

RESOLVED:

(a) That Members continue to act as ‘Champions’ for Looked After 
Children, promoting awareness and challenging provision within 
Flintshire educational settings; 

(b) That the Annual Looked After Children Education Outcomes report, in 
future, be moved to a cycle following the performance indicator 
submission at the end of April.   

11. SAFEGUARDING AND CHILD PROTECTION

The Chief Officer (Social Services) introduced a report to provide 
information in relation to Safeguarding and Child Protection within the county 
boundaries.  He gave background information and advised that the report 
contained key statistical and performance related information about children 

Page 4



for whom the Authority had significant safeguarding responsibilities for the 
period 1 April 2015 to 31 December 2015.   The Chief Officer invited the 
Senior Manager Safeguarding and Commissioning to report on the key 
considerations as detailed in the report concerning the Child Protection 
Register, child protection conferences, child sexual exploitation, and the 
Safeguarding Unit.   

RESOLVED: 

That the Committee accept the report as information in relation to 
Safeguarding and Child Protection for the period 1st April, 2015 to 31st 
December 2015.

12. EARLY YEARS AND FAMILY SUPPORT SERVICE ANNUAL UPDATE

The Chief Officer (Social Services) introduced a report to provide a 
summary of the work undertaken by the Early Years and Families Support 
service during 2015/16, funded through the Welsh Government (WG) anti-
poverty programmes; Flying Start, Families First, and Communities First, and 
other WG funded projects and funding streams including European and Big 
Lottery.  The Chief Officer drew attention to the Social Care Accolades Award, 
in the better outcomes through working together category, awarded to 
Flintshire Early Years and Family Support Service in April 2015, and the 
prestigious CANparent Quality Mark received by Flying Start in June 2015.  

The Chief Officer introduced the Early Years and Family Support 
Manager and invited her to present the report.  

Councillor David Healey congratulated the team on receiving the 
CANparent Quality Mark and Social Care Accolades Award and asked if this 
had been publicised in the local press.  The Chief Officer agreed to follow this 
up and ensure that the awards were publicised in the local press on behalf of 
the Committee.  

Councillor Dave Mackie commented on the issue of young children 
starting formal education in school who were not yet toilet trained and the 
additional pressure put on schools as a result.  He  asked if this matter could 
be raised and addressed through the Early Years and Family Support 
Service.  Officers responded and explained that there were a range of 
projects available to support and enable families to build a connection and 
ongoing working relationship with schools.

RESOLVED

That the Committee endorse the work and service delivery of the Early Years 
and Family Support Service, and approve a continued focus on early 
intervention and prevention services in Flintshire leading to better outcomes 
for families in need.

Page 5



13. CORPORATE PARENTING

The Senior Manager Children and Workforce introduced a report on 
the Council’s effectiveness as a Corporate Parent.  He provided background 
information  and advised that the report provided a focus on the expectations 
of Corporate Parenting within the framework of the Social Services and Well-
Being Act (the Act).  The report identified the need to refresh the existing 
Corporate Parenting Strategy within the context of the Act and the Council’s 
Improvement Plan priorities for 2016/17.  The Senior Manager Children and 
Workforce presented the report and drew attention to the key considerations.

The Chair thanked the Senior Manager Children and Workforce for his 
report and invited the Committee to raise questions.

In response to a suggestion from Councillor Marion Bateman that a 
Looked After Child be invited to attend a future meeting of the Committee to 
meet Members, Councillor Christine Jones commented on the work of the 
Participation Group and the various other opportunities, citing the Pride of 
Flintshire Awards as an example, which provided an informal setting for LAC 
to meet with Members.      

The Senior Manager Children and Workforce agreed that next year’s 
report would include information on how well the Council had done on the 
future priorities, as set out in section 1.05.14 of the report.

Councillor Christine Jones suggested that the revised Corporate 
Parenting Strategy be presented to Scrutiny for consideration.  The Chair 
agreed with this suggestion.

RESOLVED:

The Committee is content that Corporate Parenting is effective and endorse 
the development of a revised Corporate Parenting Strategy.

14. ATTENDANCE BY MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

There were no members of the press or public in attendance

(The meeting started at 2.00pm and ended at 3.52pm)

…………………………
Chairman

Page 6



SOCIAL AND HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Thursday 19th May 2016 

Report Subject Improvement Plan 2016/17

Cabinet Member Cabinet Member for Social Services

Report Author Chief Executive

Type of Report Strategic

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Improvement Plan for 2016/17 has been refreshed and updated to reflect the 
key priorities of the Council for next year.  The structure of the plan is retained with 
the eight priorities and the sub-priorities.  Five of the eight priorities continue with a 
refresh of longer term projects or ambitions, whereas the remaining three have 
been reviewed to reflect of longer term projects or ambitions, whereas the 
remaining three have been reviewed to reflect local circumstances and priorities.

There is also a new section within each sub-priority which references national 
issues which have the potential to impact upon achievement of the priorities.  
These issues will also be referenced, where relevant, in the next refresh of the 
Medium Term Financial Strategy for 2016-2020.

Following presentation of the initial draft to Cabinet on 19th April 2016, relevant 
sections of the Improvement Plan are now being presented to Overview and 
Scrutiny Committees for consultation and input, along with the proposed targets for 
the national performance indicators.  The committee has the opportunity to 
comment on the Improvement Plan as a whole and with specific reference to the 
“Living Well” priority

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 To review and comment on:

i. The content of the Improvement Plan and ‘How we measure 
achievement’ document for the Priority ‘Living Well’.

ii. The strategic approach to the Improvement Plan and its delivery.
Page 7

Agenda Item 6



iii. The proposed targets for the national performance indicators.

REPORT DETAILS

1.00 CHANGE TITLE TO BE “EXPLAINING THE IMPROVEMENT PLAN AND 
TARGET SETTING

1.01 It is a requirement of the Local Government (Wales) Measure 2009 (the 
measure) to set Improvement Objectives and publish an Improvement 
Plan.  It is a statutory requirement for the County Council to adopt the 
Improvement Plan.

1.02 Improvement Objectives and an accompanying Improvement Plan were 
first set and adopted by the Council in 2011.  For 2013/14 the Council 
thoroughly reviewed the priorities to streamline them and rest them with 
clearer outcome based aims.  A revised set of eight priorities supported by 
a structure of sub-priorities was adopted.

1.03 The Plan presentation also changed providing detail for each of the 
priorities which were to have the most impact during the year.  This has 
helped the organisation to concentrate on the outcomes where most 
immediate attention was needed.

1.04 In recent years the Plan has been effective in setting priorities and 
achieving outcomes.  This has been validated by the Wales Audit Office 
(WAO) as below.

1.05 The WAO in its Corporate Assessment report of March 2015 said that “the 
Council has established a wide-ranging set of clearly-stated priorities that 
have a broad base of support within the Council and among partners”.

In addition the report commented on: “The Council sets out its vision
clearly within its Improvement Plan, as required by the Local Government
Measure 2009 (the Measure). For 2014-15, the Council’s coherent set of 
eight strategic priorities is underpinned by more detailed sub-priorities, 
some of which are identified clearly as areas of particular focus during the 
year. Though wide-ranging, the Council’s vision demonstrates a clear 
commitment to continuous improvement, reflected by targets for improving 
the efficiency and effectiveness of its services, particularly those 
associated with its in-year Improvement
[...]
iny Committees to monitor 
progress during the year.

Appendix 1 is the draft Improvement Plan sub-priorities for ‘Independent 
Living’, ‘Integrated Community Social & Health Services’ and 
‘Safeguarding’ including the ‘How we will Measure Achievement’ extract 
for these sub-priorities.

1.09 The Living Well priority for 2016/17 consists of three sub-priorities 
‘Independent Living’, ‘Integrated Community Social & Health Services’ and 
Safeguarding.

The ‘Independent Living’ sub-priority focuses on activities to:-

 Ensure Care Home Provision within Flintshire enables people to live 
well and have a good quality of life. 

 Support greater independence for individuals with a frailty and / or 
disability, including those at risk of isolation.

 Improve outcomes for looked after children.

The ‘Integrated Community Social & Health Services’ sub-priority focuses 
on activities to:-

Page 9



 Ensure that effective services to support carers are in place as part 
of the integrated social and health services.

 Influence the use of Intermediate Care Funds to support effective 
discharge from hospital and ensure a smoother transition between 
Health and Social Care services. 

 Work through the Children’s Services Forum and participation group 
to improve access to CAMHS

 Further develop dementia awareness across the county

The ‘Safeguarding’ sub-priority focuses on activities to:-

 Strengthen arrangements within all council portfolios to have clear 
responsibilities to address safeguarding.

 Ensure that the workforce are trained in line with the new Codes of 
Practice for Safeguarding.

 Ensure that our response rates to referrals remain within statutory 
targets

1.10 The final Improvement Plan will be available as a web-based document
published on the website before the end of June following endorsement by
County Council.

1.11 In addition to the performance measures in the Improvement Plan, the
Council has a duty to collect and report annually on a number of stat
[...]
hat 
the content of the plan reflects the requirements of the Measure.

An additional risk is that Members do not endorse the Plan; consultation 
with Members both individually and as part of the Scrutiny process allows 
for full engagement.

5.00 APPENDICES

5.01 Appendix 1 – Improvement Plan 2016/17: ‘Living Well’
Appendix 2 – Proposed national performance indicator targets for
Social Services.

6.00 LIST OF ACCESSIBLE BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

6.01 Contact Officer: Louise Mackie, Policy and Performance Support Officer
Telephone: 01352 702154
E-mail: louise.mackie@flintshire.gov.uk

7.00 GLOSSARY OF TERMS

7.01 Improvement Plan: the document which sets out the annual priorities of 
the Council. It is a requirement of the Local Government (Wales) Measure
2009 to set Improvement Objectives and publish an Improvement Plan.

Page 11

mailto:louise.mackie@flintshire.gov.uk


7.02 Corporate Assessment: in 2013/14 the Wales Audit Office (WAO) began 
a new four year cycle of Corporate Assessments of improvement 
authorities in Wales. An in depth Corporate Assessment reports on the
Council’s track record of performance and outcomes as well as the key 
arrangements necessary to underpin improvements in services and 
functions. Flintshire’s first Corporate Assessment was conducted in late
2014 and the report on its outcomes was included in the Annual
Improvement Report reported to Cabinet in March 2015.

7.03 Medium Term Financial Strategy: a written strategy which gives a
forecast of the financial resources which will be available to a Council for a 
given period, and sets out plans for how best to deploy those resources to 
meet its priorities, duties and obligations.

7.04 Wales Audit Office: works to support the Auditor General as the public 
sector watchdog for Wales. They aim to ensure that the people of Wales
know whether public money is being managed wisely and that public 
bodies in Wales understand how to improve outcomes.

Page 12



P a g e  1 | 6

Priority: Living W
[...]
ices will not meet required standards.
 Children and vulnerable families are not fully supported where multi-agency services 

and partners do not move toward an early intervention and prevention approach 
together.

 Demand and aspirations for independent living will not be met.

What we mean by: 
Community Circles - A way for friends and family to support someone, through regular 
meetings with a facilitator.
Social Enterprise – A business with primarily social objectives whose surpluses are mainly 
reinvested for that purpose in the business or community.
Co-operative - A jointly owned enterprise engaging in the production or distribution of goods or 
the supplying of services, operated by its members for their mutual benefit.
‘Age-Friendly’ Communities - encourage and enable older people to engage with their 
surroundings and continue to engage socially within those communities, thereby maintaining 
their health, independence and wellbeing.
“What Matters” Conversation - The new model of eligibility for social care is based on a 
discussions with individuals about "what matters" to them.

Page 14



P a g e  3 | 6

Priority: Living Well
Sub-Priority: Integrated Community Social & Health Services
Impact: Enabling more people to live independently and well at home

This is a priority this year because we need to: 
 Work with Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board (BCUHB) to develop Health and 

Social Care models for the future.
 Avoid unnecessary admissions to hospital and support early and successful hospital 

discharges.
 Co-ordinate the provision of support for service users more effectively with BCUHB and 

other providers.
 Work together with BCUHB to support people with dementia within the local 

community.

National Issues: 
 Implementation of the Social Services and Well- being Act.
 Living Wage Issues for care providers, Care Market fragility.
 Aging population locally and nationally 

What we will do in 2016/17:
1) Ensure that effective services to su
[...]
Scrutiny presents a unique opportunity for Members to determine the 
Forward Work programme of the Committee of which they are Members.  By 
reviewing and prioritising the Forward Work Programme Members are able to 
ensure it is Member-led and includes the right issues.  A copy of the Forward Work 
Programme is attached at Appendix 1 for Members’ consideration which has been 
updated following the last meeting.

The Committee is asked to consider, and amend where necessary, the Forward 
Work Programme for the Social & Health Care Overview & Scrutiny Committee.

RECOMMENDATION

1 That the Committee considers the draft Forward Work Programme and 
approve/amend as necessary.

2 That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair and Vice-Chair of the 
Committee be authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between 
meetings, as the need arises. 

Page 23

Agenda Item 8



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

1.01 Items feed into a Committee’s Forward Work Programme from a number 
of sources.  Members can suggest topics for review by Overview & 
Scrutiny Committees, members of the public can suggest topics, items can 
be referred by the Cabinet for consultation purposes, or by County Council 
or Chief Officers.  Other possible items are identified from the Cabinet 
Work Programme and the Improvement Plan.

1.02 In identifying topics for future consideration, it is useful for a ‘test of 
significance’ to be applied.  This can be achieved by asking a range of 
questions as follows:

1. Will the review contribute to the Council’s priorities and/or objectives?
2. Is it an area of major change or risk?
3. Are there issues of concern in performance?
4. Is there new Government guidance of legislation?
5. Is it prompted by the work carried out by Regulators/Internal Audit?

2.00 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

2.01 None as a result of this report.

3.00 CONSULTATIONS REQUIRED / CARRIED OUT

3.01 Publication of this report constitutes consultation.

4.00 RISK MANAGEMENT

4.01 None as a result of this report.

5.00 APPENDICES

5.01 Appendix 1 – Draft Forward Work Programme

6.00 LIST OF ACCESSIBLE BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

6.01 None.

Contact Officer: Margaret Parry-Jones
Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator

Telephone: 01352 702427
E-mail: margaret.parry-jones@flintshire.gov.uk
 

Page 24

mailto:margaret.parry-jones@flintshire.gov.uk


7.00 GLOSSARY OF TERMS

7.01 Improvement Plan: the document which sets out the annual priorities of 
the Council. It is a requirement of the Local Government (Wales) Measure 
2009 to set Improvement Objectives and publish an Improvement Plan.

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME                                             APPENDIX 1

CURRENT FWP

Date of 
meeting Subject Purpose of Report Scrutiny Focus

Responsible / 
Contact 
Officer

Submission 
Deadline

Thursday
19 May 2016
2.00 p.m.

Comments, Compliments 
and Complaints 

Draft Improvement Plan 
2016/17

Annual Council 
Reporting Framework 
Workshop to follow 
meeting. 

To receive a report on the 
compliments, representations 
and complaints received by 
Social Services for the year 
April 2015 – March 2016

To consider the draft 
improvement plan

To consider the draft report 

Assurance 

Options Consultation

Assurance 

Chief Officer
Social Services 

Assistant 
Policy Officer 
(Partnerships)

Chief Officer
Social Services

Thursday 9th 
June 2016
10.00 am

Meeting with Betsi 
Cadwaladr University 
Health Board (confirmed) 
and Welsh Ambulance 
Service (confirmed) 

P
age 27



SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME                                             APPENDIX 1
Thursday
23 June 2016
10.00 a.m.

(to be re-
arranged due 
to EU 
Referendum)
New date to 
be confirmed 
at meeting. 

Year End & Q 4 
performance reporting 

Mental Health Services

Progress report on the 
development of the 
North Wales 
Safeguarding Boards 
April 2016

ACRF Report 

To enable members to fulfil 
their scrutiny role in relation 
to performance monitoring

To receive an update on 
Mental Health Services

To enable the Committee to 
fulfil their scrutiny role in 
relation to performance and 
Assurance governance of 
collaborative services. 

To consider the final draft 
following the workshop

Assurance Facilitator 

Chief Officer 
Social Services 

Chief Officer
Social Services 

Thursday 
21 July 2016
2.00 p.m.

Chief Officer
Social Services

P
age 28



SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME                                             APPENDIX 1

Regular Items
Month Item Purpose of Report

Responsible / 
Contact 
Officer

January Safeguarding & Child Protection To provide Members with statistical information in relation to 
Child Protection  and Safeguarding

Chief Officer
Social 
Services

March Educational Attainment of 
Looked After Children

Education officers offered to share the annual educational 
attainment report which goes to Education and Youth OSC with 
this Committee 

Chief officer 
Education 

March Corporate Parenting  Report to Social & Health and Education and Youth Overview & 
Scrutiny 

Chief Officer
Social 
Services

Half-yearly Betsi Cadwaladr University 
Health Board Update 

To maintain 6 monthly meetings – partnership working
Facilitator 

May Comments, Compliments and 
Complaints 

To consider the Annual Report. Chief Officer 
Social 
Services

Adult Safeguarding To consider the annual statistical information Chief Officer
Social 
Services

Every 6 
months

Repeat Referrals in Children’s 
Services To monitor progress Chief Officer 

Social 
Services 

Items to be scheduled:-

Corporate Parenting Strategy
Fostering Strategy

P
age 29



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	6 The Improvement Plan 2016/17 (Social & Health Care)
	Enc. 1 for The Improvement Plan 2016/17 (Social & Health Care)
	Enc. 2 proposed national performance indicator targets for Social Services

	8 Forward Work Programme (Social & Health Care)
	Enc. 1 for Forward Work Programme (Social & Health Care)




Minutes of the meeting


SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
19 MAY 2016

Minutes of the meeting of the Social & Health Care Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held at Delyn Committee Room, County 
Hall, Mold CH7 6NA on Thursday, 19 May 2016

PRESENT: Councillor  Andy Dunbobbin (Vice-Chair in the Chair)
Councillors: Adele Davies-Cooke, Veronica Gay, David Healey, Cindy Hinds, 
Mike Lowe, Dave Mackie, Mike Reece, Ian Smith and David Wisinger

APOLOGIES: Councillors: Carol Ellis and Hilary McGuill. 

CONTRIBUTORS: 
Cabinet Member for Social Services, Chief Officer (Social Services), Senior 
Manager Safeguarding and Commissioning, Senior Manager Children’s and 
Workforce Services, and Senior Manager Integrated Services, Lead Adults 

IN ATTENDANCE: 
The Community and Education Overview and Scrutiny Facilitator and Committee 
Officer

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR

The Facilitator advised that Councillor Carol Ellis had been appointed to 
this role at the Council’s Annual General Meeting on 10 May 2016 and therefore 
a vote on the nomination was not required.

RESOLVED: 

That Councillor Carol Ellis be appointed Chair for the Committee.

2. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR FOR THE MEETING

In the absence of the Chair the Facilitator sought nominations for a Chair 
for the meeting.  

RESOLVED:

That Councillor Andy Dunbobbin  be appointed Chairman for the meeting.

3. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR

Nominations were sought for the appointment of Vice-Chair for the 
Committee.  Councillor David Wisinger proposed Councillor Andy Dunbobbin and 
this was duly seconded.  On being put to the vote Councillor Andy Dunbobbin 
was appointed as Vice Chair for the Committee for the municipal year.



RESOLVED:

That Councillor Andy Dunbobbin be appointed as Vice-Chair for the Committee 
for the municipal year.

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)

Councillor Andy Dunbobbin declared a personal interest in the following 
agenda item in his capacity as a kinship carer:

Agenda item 6 – Improvement Plan 2016/17 (Social & Health Care)

5. MINUTES

The minutes of the joint meeting of the Education & Youth and Social & 
Health Care Overview & Scrutiny Committee held on 24 March 2016 had 
been circulated to Members with the agenda.

Matters arising

Councillor Christine Jones referred to the high quality early intervention 
and preventative children's services in Flintshire, as recognised by two recent 
awards, the CAN Parents quality Mark accredited to the Flying Start service in 
July 2015 and the Social Care accolade given to the service in the category of 
Better Outcomes Working Together in the same year.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  

6. THE IMPROVEMENT PLAN 2016/17 (SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE)

The Chief Officer (Social Services) introduced a report on the draft 
Improvement Plan 2016/17 relevant to the Committee.  He explained that the 
Improvement Plan had been updated to reflect the key priorities of the Council for 
next year.  Members were asked to consider the content of the Plan and ‘how we 
measure achievement’ document for the priority ‘Living Well’.

The Chief Officer referred to the Living Well priority for 2016/17, which was 
appended to the report, and consisted of the three sub-priorities ‘Independent 
Living’, ‘Integrated Community Social & Health Services’ and ‘Safeguarding’.  He 
reported on the main activities relating to each of the sub-priorities as detailed in 
the report.

The Chair thanked the Chief Officer for his presentation and invited 
Members to raise questions.

Councillor Dave Mackie referred to page 7, paragraph 1, of the executive 
summary of the report and sought clarification around the meaning of the final 
sentence. He expressed a number of concerns regarding the formatting of the 
information on the proposed national performance indicator targets which was 
appended to the report and said the data, as presented, was difficult to read on 



an ipad.  The Chief Officer acknowledged the points raised and agreed to 
feedback the comments made.   

Councillor Cindy Hinds referred to the list of activities under the 
‘Safeguarding’ sub-priority and suggested that the work undertaken with outside 
agencies also be included.  The Chief Officer agreed to revisit the ‘Safeguarding’ 
sub-priority to include a reference to multi agency partnership working.

Referring to ‘Safeguarding’, Councillor David Healey asked if there was a 
single named point of contact for outside bodies to seek advice or make a 
referral.  The Senior Manager Safeguarding and Commissioning explained that 
no single individual was named on the Authority’s website as a contact point as 
this was not practical but telephone numbers were given to ensure overall contact 
and a central point of contact was provided for the Duty and Assessment team. 
The Senior Manager Children’s and Workforce Services explained that a 
safeguarding link was also available within each school.  The Chief Officer 
suggested that it may be helpful if Members met with the Safeguarding Team to 
enable a more holistic understanding to be gained around how access to the 
safeguarding services worked. 

Councillor Christine Jones drew attention to the range of initiatives 
provided in Flintshire to raise awareness and support people with dementia and 
provide respite, help, and advice to carers.   Councillor David Wisinger 
congratulated the Chief Officer and his team on the positive developments in 
Flintshire regarding independent living and quality of life. 

RESOLVED:

(a) That, subject to the suggested changes, the Committee accepts the 
content of the Improvement Plan and ‘How we Measure Achievement’ 
document for the ‘Living Well’ priority; and

(b) That the Committee accepts the strategic approach to the Improvement 
Plan and its delivery; and 

(c) That the Committee accepts the proposed targets for the national 
performance indicators.

7. ROTA VISITS

Councillor David Healey reported on his visit to North East Wales 
Community Equipment Services (NEWCES).  He explained that the visit had 
been a rewarding experience and he recommended that other Members would 
also find a visit helpful.  He commented on the valuable work undertaken to 
provide equipment to people with a disability and asked if the service could be 
expanded outside the community, citing the loan of beds to hospitals as an 
example.  The   Senior Manager Integrated Services, Lead Adults, explained that 
whilst the Service supported bed management its purpose and priority was to 
provide equipment to those with need in the community.

Councillor Veronica Gay provided positive feedback on her visit to Croes 
Atti Day Care Centre.  She said some concern had been expressed during her 



visit around a drop in the number of referrals being made to the Centre.  In her 
response the Senior Manager Integrated Services, Lead Adults, explained that 
the requirement for traditional day care services had declined due to an 
increased demand for more community/activity based care provision.

RESOLVED:

That the updates be received.

8. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE)

The Community & Education Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator introduced 
the Forward Work Programme of the Committee.  Referring to the meeting of the 
Committee to be held on 9 June 2016 with representatives of Betsi Cadwaladr 
University Health Board (BCUHB) and the Welsh Ambulance Service, the 
Facilitator explained that Members had  been requested to email their questions 
to the Social & Health Care Facilitator prior to the meeting to submit to BCUHB.

The Facilitator advised that the meeting of the Committee scheduled to be 
held on 23 June 2016 had been rearranged to 27 June 2016 due to the EU 
Referendum.  She explained that the item on Comments, Compliments and 
Complaints, which was scheduled for consideration at today’s meeting had been 
deferred to the meeting to be held on 27 June 2016.

RESOLVED:
 
That the Forward Work Programme be noted.

9. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the press or public in attendance.

(The meeting started at 2.00 pm and ended at 2.38 pm)

Chair


